
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU 

 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Planning Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned to attend 
a meeting to be held at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend DA12 1AU 
on Wednesday, 15 June 2022 at 7.00 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is 
proposed to be transacted. 
 
 

 
S Walsh 
Service Manager (Communities) 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A 
Items likely to be considered in Public 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. To sign the Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 To declare any interest members may have in the items contained on this 
agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what their 
interest is.  Any declared interest will fall into one of the following 
categories: 
 
A Disclosable Pecuniary Interest which has been or should have been 
declared to the Monitoring Officer, and in respect of which the member 
must leave the chamber for the whole of the item in question; 
 
An Other Significant Interest under the Code of Conduct and in respect of 
which the member must leave the chamber for the whole of the item in 
question unless exercising the right of public speaking extended to the 
general public; 
 
A voluntary announcement of another interest not falling into the above 
categories, made for reasons of transparency. 

 



 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the Agenda should be 
considered in private or the items in Part B (if any) in Public  

 

5. Planning applications for determination by the Committee   

a) 20210453 - Former Cinema Site, 11 King Street, Gravesend (Pages 11 - 36) 

6. Planning applications determined under delegated powers by the Director 
(Environment)  

 

 A copy of the schedule has been placed in the democracy web library 
and also in the Reception, Civic Centre: -  
 
Document library - Gravesham Borough Council 
 

 

7. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency.  

 

8. Exclusion   

 To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

Part B 
 

Items likely to be considered in Private 
 
None 

 

 
 
 
Members 
 
Cllr Brian Sangha (Chair) 
Cllr Harold Craske (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Brian Francis 

Gary Harding 
Samir Jassal 
Bob Lane 
Emma Morley 
Elizabeth Mulheran 
Tony Rice 
 

 
Substitutes: To be notified 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12911


 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 18 May 2022 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Brian Sangha (Chair) 
Cllr Harold Craske (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Brian Francis 

Gary Harding 
Leslie Hills 
Samir Jassal 
Bob Lane 
Emma Morley 
Elizabeth Mulheran 
 

Shazad Ghani  Service Manager (Planning) 
Richard Hart   Team Leader (Development Management) 
Katherine Parkin  Senior Planner 
Amanda Grout  Planning Officer  
Laura Caiels   Principal Lawyer – Place Team 
Carlie Simmonds Committee Services Manager  
 
1. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Tony Rice and Cllr Leslie Hills attended as 
his substitute. 
 
2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 6 April 2022 were signed by the Chair. 
 
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
4. Planning applications for determination by the Committee  
 
4.1 20220224 - Land junction with Davis Avenue and Rosebank Gardens, 

Northfleet, Gravesend, Kent DA11 8RZ  
 
The Committee considered planning application 20220224 in relation to land junction with 
Davis Avenue and Rosebank Gardens, Northfleet, Gravesend, Kent.  
 
The application was for the erection of a single storey dwelling with associated works. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee and highlighted key points 
from the report.  
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 18.05.2022

2

The Officer stated that planning permission had previously been granted on the site in 2004 
for residential development however this was never implemented and had expired. Due to 
the passage of time and changes to the adopted Development Plan and national planning 
policy since, the previous permission was not a material planning consideration. A further 
application had also been submitted and refused by the Committee in April 2021. The only 
change from the previously refused application was the removal of a detached car port in the 
garden. It was considered that the adverse impacts of the development would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits and would provide a minimal contribution towards 
increasing housing numbers in the area. On that basis, the Officer’s recommendation was 
for refusal.  
 
The Committee was invited to ask any questions for clarification.  
 
The Committee heard the views of a public speaker in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee expressed concern that the proposed dwelling would result in an 
incongruous development of a poor design that does not integrate with its surroundings. The 
proposed dwelling was being promoted as a disabled dwelling however no off-street parking 
would be available for a disabled user. The Committee acknowledged the benefit of 
providing an additional dwelling to the local housing market, and the benefit of meeting the 
needs of a disabled user. However, the Committee determined that such benefits did not 
outweigh the harm identified.  
 

Resolved that the application to be REFUSED Planning Permission on the following 
grounds:  

 
1. The proposed dwelling will result in a prominent and cramped over-development of 

the site that would be incongruous with the character and appearance of the layout of 
the residential properties in the surrounding area. The proposal is therefore 
considered to be contrary to the requirements of Policies CS15 and CS19 of the 
Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy 2014, and paragraphs 119, 124, 126, and 130 
of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021.  

 
2. The proposed dwelling will result in a lack of off-street parking space suitable for a 

disabled user, and no passing place or pedestrian visibility splays for the users of the 
existing rear access and No. 1 Davis Avenue in particular. The proposal would 
therefore conflict with pedestrian and highway users, and the requirements of saved 
Policies T1, T5 and P3 of the Gravesham Local Plan First Review 1994, Policies 
CS11 and CS19 of the Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy 2014 and paragraph 
130 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021.  
 

INFORMATIVES: 
 

1.  SUBMITTED DRAWINGS AND DOCUMENTS  
 

2. STATEMENT OF POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH TO DECISION-
TAKING 
 

Note:  Mr Edwards (in favour of the application) addressed the Committee.  
 
 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee 18.05.2022

3

4.2 20220246 - 28 Park Road, Gravesend, Kent DA11 7PR  
 
The Committee considered planning application 20220246 in relation to 28 Park Road, 
Gravesend, Kent. 
 
The application was for outline planning permission with all matters reserved for the 
demolition of the existing building and erection of 1no. one storey dwelling and 4.no. three 
bedroom dwellings. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee and highlighted key points 
from the report.  
 
The Planning Officer advised that a similar outline application had previously been submitted 
and refused in November 2021. The current application was similar and did not address the 
prev
[...]
mendments to the scheme or through the 
imposition of acceptable and appropriate planning conditions. 

 
Note: Mrs Wilson speaking on behalf of Ms Boarer (against the application) addressed the 

Committee. 
 
5. Appointment of Appeals Sub-Committee  
 
The Committee considered the wishes of the political groups in relation to the appointment of 
Members to the Appeals Sub-Committee.  
 

Resolved that an Appeals Sub-Committee be appointed as shown below:  
 
Labour:     Conservative:  
Cllr Lyn Milner (Chair)   Cllr Gary Harding 
Cllr Christina Rolles (Vice-Chair) 

 
6. Appointment of Hackney Carriage Sub-Committee  
 
The Committee considered the wishes of the political groups in relation to the appointment of 
Members of the Hackney Carriage Sub-Committee.  
 

Resolved that a Hackney Carriage Sub-Committee be appointed as shown below:  
 
Labour:     Conservative:   
Cllr John Burden (Chair)   Cllr Jordan Meade  
Cllr Brian Sangha (Vice-Chair) 

 

Page 9



Planning Committee 18.05.2022

6

7. Planning applications determined under delegated powers by the Director 
 (Environment)  
 
A schedule showing applications determined by the Director (Environment) under delegated 
powers had been published on the Council’s website. 
 
 
 Close of meeting  
 
The meeting ended at 8.14 pm. 
 

Page 10



 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  

Application Ref: 20210453 

Site Address: Former Cinema Site 11 King Street Gravesend Kent 

Application 
Description: 

 
*REVISED DESCRIPTION & DRAWINGS** 
Repair, restoration, extension and repurposing of 11-12 King 
Street to provide a residents' workhub at ground floor level and 6 
flats above along with the construction of a new part 6, part 7 
storey building to the rear to contain 42 flats creating 48 flats in 
total together with car and cycle parking, refuse and recycling 
storage and private and communal amenity spaces. 
 
 

Applicant: Lali Enterprises Ltd 

Agent: James Doherty, Boyer Planning 

Ward: Riverside 

Parish: Non-Parish Area 

Decision due date: 30 September 2021  

Decision Level: Planning Committee – Wednesday 15 June 2022 

Reason for referral: 
This application has been the subject of previous reports to the 
Board meetings on 27 October 2021 (original report) and 24 
November 2021 (report of site inspection). 

Recommendation: 
 
DELEGATED to the Service Manager (Planning) for 
REFUSAL  

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
Members will recall that this application was considered at the Planning Committee 
meetings of 27 October 2021 and 24 November 2021. For background information and 
context, Members may wish to review the relevant reports and minutes from these 
meetings (5c and 5c). At the November 2021 meeting, Members resolved to the defer 
making a decision on the application, for the following reasons:: 

1. The amended plans received prior to the meeting to be assessed for further 
negotiations to take place; 

2. Consultations to be undertaken; 
3. The applicant to provide supporting revised information; 
4. To produce a revised financial viability statement on the impact of the revised 

scheme including delivery of affordable housing.   
 
The agent submitted revised plans and documents to the Council in March 2022, these 
revisions were not informed by any further negotiations between officers and the agent. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5a



The revisions focus upon the proposed rear building fronting Brewhouse Yard, and 
consist of a reduction of two stepped storeys on the western half of the building.  The 
proposed building would now be 6-7 storeys in height as opposed to the originally 
proposed 6-9 storeys.  This would result in a reduction in the total number of units in the 
proposed building from 47to 42, meaning there would be a reduction in the total of 
number of units provided in the scheme overall from 53 to 48. 
 
Whilst it is acknowledged that changes have been made to the proposal to reduce the 
height of part of the building fronting Brewhouse Yard, on balance it is still considered that 
the proposal is unacceptable in respect of design and heritage terms and the amenity of 
future occupiers and neighbouring properties.    
 
It is recommended that the application be refused for the reasons set out at the end of 
this report. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
MAIN REPORT 

Introduction 
 
This application was originally considered at the Planning Committee meeting of the 27 
October 2021.  At that meeting Members had concerns regarding the bulk and massing of 
the proposal and how it would be an overbearing structure.   The application was deferred 
for one cycle to allow a Site Inspection to take place on Saturday 13 November 2021. 
Following this Site Inspection and prior to the Planning Committee held on 24 November 
2021, revised plans were received from the applicant at their discretion.  Due to the timing 
of the submission there was insufficient time to review all the amendments and for the 
information to be re-consulted on. Also none of the supporting documents were revised or 
updated at this point.  As such Members resolved to defer the application to allow the 
amended plans to be assessed, for further negotiations to take place, consultations to be 
undertaken, the supporting information to be revised accordingly, including a revised 
viability appraisal.   
 
Full revised plans and documents including a viability appraisal were received from the 
agent in March 2022, these plans and documents were not informed by negotiations 
between the agent and planning officers. The revised plans and documents reduce the 
height of the western half of the building by two stepped storeys so that the overall height 
of the building would now be 7 storeys instead of 9. 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
This has also resulted in a reduction in the number of overall units proposed in the 
development from 53 to 48.  Full re-consultation and publicity has been carried out and 
consideration of these revised plans and documents is set out further below.   
 
Proposal  
 
The proposal as originally submitted was for the repair, restoration, extension and 
repurposing of 11-12 King Street to provide a residents' workhub at ground floor level and 6 
flats above along with the construction of a new building to the rear standing between part 6 
and part 9 storeys to contain 47 flats together with car and cycle parking, refuse and 
recycling storage and private and communal amenity spaces with the total number of flats 
for the proposed development being 53. 
 
The revised proposal is now for repair, restoration, extension and repurposing of 11-12 King 
Street to provide a residents' workhub at ground floor level and 6 flats above along with the 
construction of a new part 6, part 7 storey building to the rear to contain 42 flats together 

Page 12



with car and cycle parking, refuse and recycling storage and private and communal amenity 
spaces with the total number of flats for the proposed development being 48.  
 
The application now comprises the following plans and documents: 
 
Submitted Plans/Documents 
 
The application now comprises the following plans and documents: 
 

 Application form; 

 Drawing no. 200-001 Rev. P0 – Site Location Plan and 
[...]
rey buildings along its main length.  
Opposite the site are 2 storey buildings at nos. 5-9 Brewhouse Yard with 2-3 storey at the 
eastern end of Brewhouse Yard on its northern side.  To the east of the site on the southern 
side of Brewhouse Yard is the 3 storey former Old Comrades Club and to the west is the 
four storey 1-2 King Street (recently extended with two additional floors).  The predominant 

Page 27



buildings fronting Brewhouse Yard are therefore 2-3 storeys with there being none any more 
than 4 storeys.  The subservient nature of Brewhouse Yard is not only marked by the heights 
of its buildings but also the street width which is narrow and becomes narrower still towards 
its very end.   
 
The applicant’s proposal to use the height of the tallest part of the previous cinema building 
as justification for the height of the proposed building fronting Brewhouse Yard is not 
considered appropriate. The manner in which the applicant has reduced the height of the 
building has also resulted in the proposed building presenting itself as one large uniform 
block.  The proposed building due to its height, scale, bulk, massing and design would 
therefore be an overly dominant form of development which would not respect the scale and 
built form of Brewhouse Yard and would completely overwhelm it appearing as an extremely 
overbearing addition in the street.   
 
Due to the narrow nature of Brewhouse Yard, standing immediately adjacent to the building 
one would not see the upper storey as it is set back from the front elevation of the building. 
However, the proposed building would be visible in its entirety when viewed from Queen 
Street looking along Brewhouse Yard, this is the south eastern edge of the High Street & 
Queen Street Conservation Area.  The Conservation Area contains a variety of building 
heights and styles but many are of a domestic scale and vary between single storey and 4 
storeys in height which forms part of its character and appearan
[...]
 an adverse 
impact on the setting of the Grade II* listed St George’s Church, the grade II listed St Johns 
Church, the Grade II listed clock tower and the Methodist Church due to competing with the 
prominence of their spires and would impact on the setting of the High Street & Queen 
Street, King Street and Harmer Street Conservation Areas. 
 
On balance it is considered that the level of harm on the historic environment is less than 
substantial. In such circumstances the NPPF (2021) at paragraph 202 advises that the harm 
is to be weighed against the public benefits of a proposal including where appropriate, 
securing its optimum viable use.  In this case the site is vacant, and the proposal would bring 
the site back into use providing a work hub and residential uses, would provide 48 flats, 
economic benefits from the construction and occupation of the development and the 
restoration of the remains of the façade and cinema building.  However, on balance these 
benefits are not considered to outweigh the harm identified in design terms and to the setting 
of the listed buildings and conservation areas identified above.   As such the proposal is still 
considered contrary to Policies CS19 and CS20 of the Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy 
(2014) and saved Policies TC2 and TC3 of the Gravesham Local Plan First Review (1994). 
(Members are advised to refer to paras. 6.16 – 6.17 of the 27 October 2021 report for an 
explanation of these policies).  
 
Amenity of Future Occupiers 
 
Privacy 
 
It was set out in the 27 October 2021 report how due to the close proximity of the 
proposed new building to its neighbouring properties it would not achieve the minimum 
privacy distances as set out in SPG2 (21m between facing habitable room windows) to 
the buildings to the east, south and west and as such occupiers of the proposed 
development would experience overlooking, overbearing and a lack of privacy. Whilst the 
overall height of the building has been reduced the 
[...]
 

Page 34



Should Members be minded to grant planning permission it would be appropriate to build 
in a mechanism in a s106 agreement to enable viability to be reviewed at relevant stages 
of a planned development to assess the affordable housing provision and infrastructure 
contributions reasonable at the relevant stages. Subject to this the proposal is considered 
acceptable in respect of Policies CS10 and CS16 of the Gravesham Local Plan Core 
Strategy (2014). 
 
 
Overall Balancing Exercise and Conclusion 
 
It is acknowledged that the Council is currently unable to demonstrate a five-year housing  
supply and as the delivery of housing is substantially below (less than 75%) that required by  
the Housing Delivery Test, the housing delivery element of Policy CS02 of the Gravesham  
Local Plan Core Strategy (2014) must be regarded to be out of date, as required by the  
Paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF (2021).  
 
The proposed development for a net increase of 48 no. residential units (in this case 48 flats)  
would offer a notable contribution towards meeting the Borough’s local housing need and,  
accordingly, adds weight in support of the application.  
 
For decision-taking the NPPF (2021) states that there should be a presumption in favour of  
sustainable development (para. 11). This means that permission should be granted unless 
the application of policies in the NPPF protects areas or assets of particular importance1 
which provides a clear reason for refusing the proposal; or any adverse impacts of doing so 
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the 
policies in NPPF when taken as a whole.  
 
In addition to bringing forward much needed residential development, the proposal would  
also result in the redevelopment of a vacant and underused site and improvements to the  
current King Street frontage, through its repair and preservation. It would also result in a  
sustainable form of development in relation to l
[...]
re new development will integrate well with the surrounding local  
area. At a national level the proposed development would also contravene Section 12 of the  
NPPF (2021) ‘achieving well designed places’, the NPPF states, ‘The creation of high  
quality, beautiful and sustainable buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning  
and development process should achieve. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable  
development, creates better places in which to live and work and helps make development  
acceptable to communities....Development that is not well designed should be refused,  
especially where it fails to reflect local design policies and government guidance on design.’  
 
As such it is recommended that planning permission is refused.   
 
Recommendation: 
 
Delegated to the Service Manager (Planning) for the application to be REFUSED 
Planning Permission, for the following reasons: 
 

1.   The proposed new six to seven storey building by virtue of its height, scale, bulk, 
massing and design would be an overly dominant form of development which would 
not respect the scale and built form of Brewhouse Yard and its immediate 
surroundings but on the contrary would completely overwhelm it appearing as an 
extremely overbearing addition and would also appear as an incongruous addition in 
wider townscape views at odds with the prominent features of Gravesend’s historic 
roofscape principally several church spires.  As such this proposal would have a 
harmful impact on the setting of the High Street & Queen Street, King Street and 
Harmer Street Conservation Areas and would have an adverse impact on the setting 
of the Grade II* listed St George’s Church, the grade II listed St Johns Church, the 
Grade II listed clock tower and the Methodist Church (unlisted).  The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policies CS19 and CS20 of the Gravesham Local Plan Core 
Strategy (2014), saved Policies TC2 and TC3 of the Gravesham Local Plan First 
Review (1994) and Sections 12 and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2021).  
 

2. The proposed development by virtue of its siting, design and proximity to 
neighbouring buildings is considered to be harmful to the amenity and privacy of 
future occupiers with regards overlooking, overbearing and lack of privacy.  As such 
this proposal is considered contrary to Policy CS19 of the Gravesham Local Pan 
Core Strategy (2014) and paragraph 130(f) of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021). 
 
 

3. The proposed development by virtue of its siting, design and proximity to 
neighbouring buildings would impact on the amenity and privacy of a number of 
neighbouring properties with regards being overbearing, overlooking and lack of 
privacy.  As such this proposal is considered contrary to Policy CS19 of the 
Gravesham Local Pan Core Strategy (2014) and paragraph 130(f) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 To sign the Minutes of the previous meeting
	5a 20210453 - Former Cinema Site, 11 King Street, Gravesend





Minutes of the meeting


1 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 15 June 2022 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: 
 
Cllr Brian Sangha (Chair) 
Cllr Harold Craske (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: Brian Francis 

Gary Harding 
Samir Jassal 
Bob Lane 
Jordan Meade 
Emma Morley 
Elizabeth Mulheran 
 

Note: Cllr Lee Croxton and Cllr Leslie Pearton were also in attendance 
 
Shazad Ghani  Service Manager (Planning) 
Richard Hart   Team Leader (Development Management) 
Rebecca Harrison  Senior Planner 
Jo Horne   Lawyer  
Chris Wakeford Committee Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
 
 
 

8. Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Tony Rice and Cllr Jordan Meade attended 
as his substitute. 
 

9. To sign the Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 18 May 2022 were signed by the Chair. 
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

11. Planning applications for determination by the Committee  

 

11.1 20210453 - Former Cinema Site, 11 King Street, Gravesend  
 
The Committee considered planning application 20210453 in relation to the Former Cinema 
Site, 11 King Street, Gravesend 
 
The application was for the repair, restoration, extension and repurposing of 11-12 King 
Street to provide a residents' workhub at ground floor level and 6 flats above along with the 
construction of a new part 6, part 7 storey building to the rear to contain 42 flats creating 48 



Planning Committee 15.06.2022 

2 

flats in total together with car and cycle parking, refuse and recycling storage and private 
and communal amenity spaces. 
 
The Senior Planner introduced the application to the Committee and highlighted key points 
from the report.  
 
The Senior Planner stated this application was originally considered at the Planning 
Committee meeting of the 27 October 2021. At that meeting Members had concerns 
regarding the bulk and massing of the proposal and how it would be an overbearing 
structure. The application was deferred for one cycle to allow a Site Inspection to take place 
on Saturday 13 November 2021. Following this Site Inspection and prior to the Planning 
Committee held on 24 November 2021, revised plans were received from the applicant at 
their discretion. Due to the timing of the submission, there was insufficient time to review all 
the amendments and for the information to be re-consulted on. Also, none of the supporting 
documents were revised or updated at this point. As such Members resolved to defer the 
application to allow the amended plans to be assessed, for further negotiations to take place, 
consultations to be undertaken, the supporting information to be revised accordingly, 
including a revised viability appraisal. 
 
Full revised plans and documents including a viability appraisal were received from the 
agent in March 2022, these plans and documents were not informed by negotiations 
between the agent and planning officers. The revised plans and documents reduce the 
height of the western half of the building by two stepped storeys so that the overall height 
of the building would now be 7 storeys instead of 9. 
 
This has also resulted in a reduction in the number of overall units proposed in the 
development from 53 to 48. Full re-consultation and publicity had been carried out and 
consideration of these revised plans and documents is set out further in the report. 
 
The Committee were informed that the recommendation from Planning Officers was that 
application 20210453 be delegated to the Service Manager (Planning) for the application to 
be refused Planning Permission, for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed new six to seven storey building by virtue of its height, scale, bulk, 
massing and design would be an overly dominant form of development which would 
not respect the scale and built form of Brewhouse Yard and its immediate 
surroundings but on the contrary would completely overwhelm it appearing as an 
extremely overbearing addition and would also appear as an incongruous addition in 
wider townscape views at odds with the prominent features of Gravesend’s historic 
roofscape principally several church spires. As such this proposal would have a 
harmful impact on the setting of the High Street & Queen Street, King Street and 
Harmer Street Conservation Areas and would have an adverse impact on the setting 
of the Grade II* listed St George’s Church, the grade II listed St Johns Church, the 
Grade II listed clock tower and the Methodist Church (unlisted). The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policies CS19 and CS20 of the Gravesham Local Plan Core 
Strategy (2014), saved Policies TC2 and TC3 of the Gravesham Local Plan First 
Review (1994) and Sections 12 and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2021). 

2. The proposed development by virtue of its siting, design and proximity to 
neighbouring buildings is considered to be harmful to the amenity and privacy of 
future occupiers with regards overlooking, overbearing and lack of privacy. As such 
this proposal is considered contrary to Policy CS19 of the Gravesham Local Pan 



Planning Committee 15.06.2022 

3 

Core Strategy (2014) and paragraph 130(f) of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021). 

3. The proposed development by virtue of its siting, design and proximity to 
neighbouring buildings would impact on the amenity and privacy of a number of 
neighbouring properties with regards being overbearing, overlooking and lack of 
privacy. As such this proposal is considered contrary to Policy CS19 of the 
Gravesham Local Pan Core Strategy (2014) and paragraph 130(f) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

 
 
The Committee was invited to ask any questions for clarification.  
 
The Committee heard the views of two public speakers in favour of the application, as well 
as the architect. The speakers answered questions from the Members. 
 
The Committee debated the planning application, its positives/negatives and the points 
raised during the public speakers presentations. 
 
The Committee heard from Cllr Lee Croxton, a Ward Councillor, who also spoke on behalf of 
her fellow Ward Councillors Lyn Milner and Lenny Rolles. 
 
The Committee also heard from Cllr Leslie Pearton 
 
The Committee discussed the following areas; waste collection, sewage, windows (privacy), 
balconies, heritage (frontage of King Street façade), the applicants not engaging in early 
discussions with Planning Officers. 
 
The Committee also discussed the completion of a legal agreement under s106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to deliver mitigation needed to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms, to include SAMMS and a clawback mechanism for planning 
obligations including affordable housing.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that the Council is currently unable to demonstrate a five-year 
housing supply and as the delivery of housing is substantially below (less than 75%) that 
required by the Housing Delivery Test, the housing delivery element of Policy CS02 of the 
Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (2014) must be regarded to be out of date, as required 
by the Paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF (2021). 
 
The proposed development for a net increase of 48 no. residential units (in this case 48 flats) 
would offer a notable contribution towards meeting the Borough’s local housing need and, 
accordingly, adds weight in support of the application. 
 
The Committee also noted that Kent County Council were currently investigating the 
proposed balconies overhanging Brewhouse Yard and as such the Planning Department 
would need to wait 21 days before a decision could be formally issued (after 22 June) 
 

Resolved that application 20210453 be DELEGATED to the Service Manger (Planning) 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair (Planning Committee) to grant permission 
subject to: 
 
1. Agreeing planning conditions (to include waste collection, sewage, windows 

(privacy), balconies, heritage (frontage of King Street façade)) 



Planning Committee 15.06.2022 

4 

 
2. Completion of a legal agreement under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 to deliver mitigation needed to make the development acceptable in planning 
terms, to include SAMMS and a clawback mechanism for planning obligations 
including affordable housing.   
 
 

Note:  Mr Mark Batchelor (Agent in favour of the application) addressed the Committee.  
 
Note:  Mr Deepak Sharma (Landowner in favour of the application) addressed the 

Committee.  
 
Note:  Mr Alex Richards (Architect in favour of the application) addressed the Committee.  
 
Note:  Cllr Lee Croxton and Cllr Leslie Pearton spoke with the leave of the Chair on this 

item.  
 

12. Planning applications determined under delegated powers by the  
Director (Environment)  

 
A schedule showing applications determined by the Director (Environment) under delegated 
powers had been published on the Council’s website. 
 

13. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair  
is of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency.  

 
The Committee acknowledged that this was the last meeting for Chris Wakeford - Committee 
Services Officer (Scrutiny) who was leaving the Council to take up a new post.  
 
Members thanked the Committee Services Officer (Scrutiny) for all his good work during his 
time at the Council and wished him well in his new role. 
 
 
 Close of meeting  
 
The meeting ended at 8.31 pm 
 
 


